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TERMINATED INSTITUTIONS
The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have been terminated from the Federa
Family Education Loan Program by the United States Department of Education.

OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM
LENDER ALERT

Lenders areinstructed to hold all undisbursed funds and to cease all origination activity for
students attending these schools until instructed otherwise. Forbearance and deferments may be

granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

Code
01151700

02086301

02356500

03012300

03108400

SCHOOLS TERMINATED

Name of [ nstitution

Effective Date

Reason

American Career College
2200 25" Avenue
Gulfport, MS 39501-4598

Southern Technica Institute
Additiona location

19928 Northwest 2™ Avenue
North Miami, FL 33169

American Beauty Academy
2400 22" Street
Gulfport, MS 39501

ASM Beauty World Academy
2510 North 60" Avenue
Hollywood, FL 33021
Mr. Sa V. Milazzo,
CEO/ President

(954) 966-5996
Lexington Baptist College
3440 Verslles Road
Lexington, KY 40510
Mr. David E. Adams
(606) 252-1130

03/31/99

01/26/90

03/31/99

03/19/99

06/10/99

School Closed.

School Closed.

School Closed. Teach Out Chris
Beauty College, Pass Road,
Gulfport, MS.

Loss of eligibility and certification.
Ingtitution does not meet statutory
requirements.

Loss of eligibility and certification.
Ingtitution voluntarily withdrew
from Title IV Program(s).



INACTIVATED

The following educationd institutions have been inactivated from the Florida Federal Family
Education Loan Program by the Florida Department of Education, Office of Student Financial
Assistance. The educationa institutions listed below have had zero loan volume with OSFA
during the last twelve months. These educationa institutions will need to be recertified by this
office before future loan commitments will be made. Forbearance and deferments may be granted
for students attending these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS INACTIVATED

OPE |ID# NAME DATE INACTIVATED

XXXXXXXXXX | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXXKXXXXXXXKXXXXXXXXKXXXX XXIXX/

NEWLY ELIGIBLE

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have recently been approved by the
United States Department of Education for the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The
Florida FFEL P will only honor requests to guarantee loans for those ingtitutions indicated with an
(*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit (850) 488-7043.

NEWLY ELIGIBLE SCHOOLS

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date
03346300 Nurse Assistant Training School, Inc. 06/14/99

5154 Okeechobee Boulevard

Suite 201

West PAm Beach, FL 33417
Mrs. Lois M. Gackenheimer,
CEO/President
(561) 683-1400



REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

The following educationd institutions, located in Region 1V, have been reactivated, recertified,
approved or reapproved by the United States Department of Education for participation in the
Federal Family Education Loan Program. Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students
wish to obtain aloan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be
obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and
Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date State
00148700 Eckerd College 06/10/99 FL
00148701 Eckerd College - North Pinellas Center  06/10/99 FL
00148702 Eckerd College - Sarasota Center 06/10/99 FL
00148703 Eckerd College - Tampa Center 06/10/99 FL
Westshore
00152200 South Florida Community College 06/11/99 FL
00152201 South Florida Community College 06/11/99 FL
00154700 Atlanta Christian College 06/08/99 GA
00155400 Berry College 06/01/99 GA
00344100 North Greenville College 06/17/99 SC
00351100 Milligan College 06/02/99 TN
00902500 South Eastern College of Beauty 06/15/99 SC
Culture
01026400 Cecils Junior College of Business 05/18/99 NC
02199700 International Bible College 06/15/99 AL
02251500 Trend Setters Academy of Beauty 06/09/99 KY
Culture
02251501 Trend Setters Academy of Beauty 06/09/99 KY



Culture

02251502 Trend Setters Academy of Beauty 06/09/99 KY
Culture
02285500 Creative Circus (The) 06/17/99 GA
02286300 Carolina Beauty College 06/15/99 NC
02286301 Carolina Beauty College 06/15/99 NC
02286304 Carolina Beauty College 06/15/99 NC
02286307 Carolina Beauty College 06/15/99 NC
02286311 Carolina Beauty College 06/15/99 NC
02286314 Carolina Beauty College 06/15/99 NC
02286320 Carolina Beauty College 06/15/99 NC
02325100 Atlantic Coast Institute 06/17/99 FL
02325101 Atlantic Coast Institute 06/17/99 FL
02517100 Sarasota School of Massage Therapy 06/08/99 FL
03008600 Florida College of Natural Health 06/01/99 FL
03008601 Florida College of Natural Health 06/01/99 FL
03008602 Florida College of Natural Health 06/01/99 FL
03008603 Florida College of Natural Health 06/01/99 FL
03116100 Vogue Beauty School 06/04/99 GA

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had address changes reported to
the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program. Further information regarding this matter
may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility
and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS WITH ADDRESS CHANGES



Code
00910400

00922600

00990300

00990302

01107400

01216400

02116005

Name of | nstitution

Riverside Hairstyling Academy
3530 Beach Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32204

Mr. Howard P. Toutman
CEO/President

(904) 388-8537

Francis Marion University

Highway 301 North

Post Office Box 100547

Florence, SC 29501

Dr. Luther F. Carter, CEO/President
(843) 661-1210

Vance - Granville Community College
Post Office Box 917

Henderson, NC 27536-0917

Mr. Robert A. Miller, CEO/President
(252) 492-2061 ext. 247

Vance - Granville Community College
Franklin County Campus

8100 NC 56 Highway

Louisburg, NC 27549-2307

Mr. Robert A. Miller, CEO/President
(252) 492-2061 ext. 247

Bainbridge College

2500 East Shotwell Street
US Highway 84 East
Bainbridge, GA 31717
Dr. Margaret D. Smith,
CEO/President

(912) 248-2510

Tennessee Technology Center - Ripley
North Industrial Park

127 Industria Drive

Ripley TN 38063-7359

Ultrasound Diagnostic School -
Landover

8401 Corporate Drive, Suite 500
Landover, MD 20785

Mr. Randy Proto, CEO/President
(305) 575-6514

Effective Date

06/11/99

06/01/99

06/04/99

06/04/99

06/15/99

06/02/99

06/18/99



02116006

02279500

02517100

03346300

CHANGE OF NAME

Ultrasound Diagnostic School -
Lauderdale Lakes

4780 North State Road 7
Building E, Suite 1000
Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319
Mr. Randy Proto, CEO/President
(305) 575-6514

Heart of Georgia Technical Institute
560 Pine Hill Road

Dublin, GA 31021-8896

Mr. Randall L. Peters, CEO/President
(912) 275-6589

Sarasota School of Massage Therapy
1970 Main Street

Sarasota, FL 34231-5559

Dr. Michael Rosen-Pyros,
CEO/President

(941) 957-0577

Nurse Assistant Training School, Inc.
5154 Okeechobee Boulevard

Suite 201

West PAm Beach, FL 33427

Ms. Lois M. Gackenhemer,
CEO/President

(561) 683-1400

06/18/99

06/01/99

06/10/99

06/02/99

The following educational institutions, located in Region 1V, have had name changes reported to
the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Programs. Further information regarding this matter
may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility

and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

01026400 FROM:
TO:

01026401 FROM:
TO:

CHANGE OF NAME

Name of | nstitution

Cecils College
Cecils Junior College of Business

Cecils College
Cecils Junior College of Business

Effective Date

06/11/99

06/11/99



02116005

02116006

02576200

02616400

02616401

02616402

03031400

03064400

FROM:

TO:

FROM:

TO:

FROM:

TO:

FROM:

TO:

FROM:

TO:

FROM:

TO:

FROM:

TO:

FROM:

TO:

Ultrasound Diagnostic School 06/18/99
Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Landover

Ultrasound Diagnostic School 06/18/99
Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Lauderdale

Lakes
Mid Continent Baptist Bible College 06/10/99

Mid-Continent College

Ultrasound Diagnostic School 06/16/99
Ultrasound Technical Services dba
Ultrasound Diagnostic School

Ultrasound Diagnostic School 06/16/99
Ultrasound Technical Services dba
Ultrasound Diagnostic School

Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Additional 06/16/99
Location

Ultrasound Technical Services dba

Ultrasound Diagnostic School

International Academy of Merchandising and 06/16/99
Design
International Academy of Design

Hairstylist Academy of Cosmetology 06/11/99
The Cosmetology Institute of Beauty Arts and
Sciences

PENDING INSTITUTIONS

The following educational institutions have recently applied for approval with the Florida Federa
Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans for these
institutions at thistime. Defer ments and forbearance may be granted for students attending all of

these schools.

Lendersareinstructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain aloan for attending
these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida
Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

Code

XXXXXXXX
03007000
03123901

PENDING APPROVAL WITH FLORIDA

Name of Ingtitution State
Core Ingtit., School of Massage Therapy & Structural Bodywork FL
Frontier School of Midwifery and Family Nursing KY
Keiser Career Ingtitute - Cooper City FL



00667700
00241700
00956500
00205000
00850500

McGill University

Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College
Universidad Nacional Pedo Henriquez Urena
University of New England

University of Melbourne

Canada
MS
Dominican Republic
Maine
Australia



