

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM LENDER ALERT JUNE 1999

## **TERMINATED INSTITUTIONS**

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have been terminated from the Federal Family Education Loan Program by the United States Department of Education.

Lenders are instructed to hold all undisbursed funds and to cease all origination activity for students attending these schools until instructed otherwise. Forbearance and deferments may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

#### **SCHOOLS TERMINATED**

	OOTTOOLO TERRIBIA	/\D	
<u>Code</u>	Name of Institution	Effective Date	Reason
01151700	American Career College 2200 25 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Gulfport, MS 39501-4598	03/31/99	School Closed.
02086301	Southern Technical Institute Additional location 19928 Northwest 2 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue North Miami, FL 33169	01/26/90	School Closed.
02356500	American Beauty Academy 2400 22 <sup>nd</sup> Street Gulfport, MS 39501	03/31/99	School Closed. Teach Out Chris' Beauty College, Pass Road, Gulfport, MS.
03012300	ASM Beauty World Academy 2510 North 60 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Hollywood, FL 33021 Mr. Sal V. Milazzo, CEO/ President (954) 966-5996	03/19/99	Loss of eligibility and certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
03108400	Lexington Baptist College 3440 Versilles Road Lexington, KY 40510 Mr. David E. Adams (606) 252-1130	06/10/99	Loss of eligibility and certification. Institution voluntarily withdrew from Title IV Program(s).

## **INACTIVATED**

The following educational institutions have been inactivated from the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program by the Florida Department of Education, Office of Student Financial Assistance. The educational institutions listed below have had zero loan volume with OSFA during the last twelve months. These educational institutions will need to be recertified by this office before future loan commitments will be made. Forbearance and deferments may be granted for students attending these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

## **SCHOOLS INACTIVATED**

OPE ID#	NAME	DATE INACTIVATED
xxxxxxxx	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	xx/xx/

## **NEWLY ELIGIBLE**

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have recently been approved by the United States Department of Education for the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The Florida FFELP will only honor requests to guarantee loans for those institutions indicated with an (\*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit (850) 488-7043.

## **NEWLY ELIGIBLE SCHOOLS**

<b>Code</b>	Name of Institution	<b>Effective Date</b>
03346300	Nurse Assistant Training School, Inc.	06/14/99
	5154 Okeechobee Boulevard	
	Suite 201	
	West Palm Beach, FL 33417	
	Mrs. Lois M. Gackenheimer,	
	CEO/President	
	(561) 683-1400	

# REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have been reactivated, recertified, approved or reapproved by the United States Department of Education for participation in the Federal Family Education Loan Program. Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.** 

## REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

<u>Code</u>	Name of Institution	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>State</b>
00148700	Eckerd College	06/10/99	FL
00148701	Eckerd College - North Pinellas Center	06/10/99	FL
00148702	Eckerd College - Sarasota Center	06/10/99	FL
00148703	Eckerd College - Tampa Center Westshore	06/10/99	FL
00152200	South Florida Community College	06/11/99	FL
00152201	South Florida Community College	06/11/99	FL
00154700	Atlanta Christian College	06/08/99	GA
00155400	Berry College	06/01/99	GA
00344100	North Greenville College	06/17/99	SC
00351100	Milligan College	06/02/99	TN
00902500	South Eastern College of Beauty Culture	06/15/99	SC
01026400	Cecils Junior College of Business	05/18/99	NC
02199700	International Bible College	06/15/99	AL
02251500	Trend Setters' Academy of Beauty Culture	06/09/99	KY
02251501	Trend Setters' Academy of Beauty	06/09/99	KY

# Culture

02251502	Trend Setters' Academy of Beauty Culture	06/09/99	KY
02285500	Creative Circus (The)	06/17/99	GA
02286300	Carolina Beauty College	06/15/99	NC
02286301	Carolina Beauty College	06/15/99	NC
02286304	Carolina Beauty College	06/15/99	NC
02286307	Carolina Beauty College	06/15/99	NC
02286311	Carolina Beauty College	06/15/99	NC
02286314	Carolina Beauty College	06/15/99	NC
02286320	Carolina Beauty College	06/15/99	NC
02325100	Atlantic Coast Institute	06/17/99	FL
02325101	Atlantic Coast Institute	06/17/99	FL
02517100	Sarasota School of Massage Therapy	06/08/99	FL
03008600	Florida College of Natural Health	06/01/99	FL
03008601	Florida College of Natural Health	06/01/99	FL
03008602	Florida College of Natural Health	06/01/99	FL
03008603	Florida College of Natural Health	06/01/99	FL
03116100	Vogue Beauty School	06/04/99	GA

# **CHANGE OF ADDRESS**

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had address changes reported to the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility** and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

# **SCHOOLS WITH ADDRESS CHANGES**

<u>Code</u> 00910400	Name of Institution Riverside Hairstyling Academy 3530 Beach Boulevard Jacksonville, FL 32204 Mr. Howard P. Toutman CEO/President (904) 388-8537	Effective Date 06/11/99
00922600	Francis Marion University Highway 301 North Post Office Box 100547 Florence, SC 29501 Dr. Luther F. Carter, CEO/President (843) 661-1210	06/01/99
00990300	Vance - Granville Community College Post Office Box 917 Henderson, NC 27536-0917 Mr. Robert A. Miller, CEO/President (252) 492-2061 ext. 247	06/04/99
00990302	Vance - Granville Community College Franklin County Campus 8100 NC 56 Highway Louisburg, NC 27549-2307 Mr. Robert A. Miller, CEO/President (252) 492-2061 ext. 247	06/04/99
01107400	Bainbridge College 2500 East Shotwell Street US Highway 84 East Bainbridge, GA 31717 Dr. Margaret D. Smith, CEO/President (912) 248-2510	06/15/99
01216400	Tennessee Technology Center - Ripley North Industrial Park 127 Industrial Drive Ripley TN 38063-7359	06/02/99
02116005	Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Landover 8401 Corporate Drive, Suite 500 Landover, MD 20785 Mr. Randy Proto, CEO/President (305) 575-6514	06/18/99

02116006	Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Lauderdale Lakes 4780 North State Road 7 Building E, Suite 1000 Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319 Mr. Randy Proto, CEO/President (305) 575-6514	06/18/99
02279500	Heart of Georgia Technical Institute 560 Pine Hill Road Dublin, GA 31021-8896 Mr. Randall L. Peters, CEO/President (912) 275-6589	06/01/99
02517100	Sarasota School of Massage Therapy 1970 Main Street Sarasota, FL 34231-5559 Dr. Michael Rosen-Pyros, CEO/President (941) 957-0577	06/10/99
03346300	Nurse Assistant Training School, Inc. 5154 Okeechobee Boulevard Suite 201 West Palm Beach, FL 33427 Ms. Lois M. Gackenheimer, CEO/President (561) 683-1400	06/02/99

# **CHANGE OF NAME**

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had name changes reported to the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Programs. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility** and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

# **CHANGE OF NAME**

<u>Code</u>		Name of Institution	<b>Effective Date</b>
01026400	FROM: TO:	Cecils College Cecils Junior College of Business	06/11/99
01026401	FROM: TO:	Cecils College Cecils Junior College of Business	06/11/99

02116005	FROM: TO:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Landover	06/18/99
02116006	FROM: TO:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Lauderdale Lakes	06/18/99
02576200	FROM: TO:	Mid Continent Baptist Bible College Mid-Continent College	06/10/99
02616400	FROM: TO:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School Ultrasound Technical Services dba Ultrasound Diagnostic School	06/16/99
02616401	FROM: TO:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School Ultrasound Technical Services dba Ultrasound Diagnostic School	06/16/99
02616402	FROM: TO:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Additional Location Ultrasound Technical Services dba Ultrasound Diagnostic School	06/16/99
03031400	FROM: TO:	International Academy of Merchandising and Design International Academy of Design	06/16/99
03064400	FROM: TO:	Hairstylist Academy of Cosmetology The Cosmetology Institute of Beauty Arts and Sciences	06/11/99

## **PENDING INSTITUTIONS**

The following educational institutions have recently applied for approval with the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans for these institutions at this time. *Deferments and forbearance may be granted for students attending all of these schools.* 

Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

## PENDING APPROVAL WITH FLORIDA

<b>Code</b>	Name of Institution	<b>State</b>
XXXXXXX	Core Instit., School of Massage Therapy & Structural Bodywo	rk FL
03007000	Frontier School of Midwifery and Family Nursing	KY
03123901	Keiser Career Institute - Cooper City	FL

00667700	McGill University	Canada
00241700	Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College	MS
00956500	Universidad Nacional Pedo Henriquez Urena	Dominican Republic
00205000	University of New England	Maine
00850500	University of Melbourne	Australia